RESOLUTION NO. 2006-138

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO FOR PARTICIPATION AT THE PERMANENT HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION FACILITY

WHEREAS, The City of Elk Grove and the City of Sacramento desire to cooperate in using a facility for the disposal of Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) during fiscal years 2006-07 and 2007-08 and share certain costs in connection therewith; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove does not operate a Permanent Household Hazardous Waste Collection Facility (PHHWCF) that provides a convenient location for residents for the proper disposal, recycling and exchange of HHW; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sacramento operates a PHHWCF capable of providing access to Elk Grove residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorizes a two-year agreement with the City of Sacramento in the form and generally with the terms as identified in the attached agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized and empowered to negotiate terms and execute the agreement, and to authorize payments as requested and amendments hereto for the purposes of providing proper disposal of HHW for the residents of Elk Grove.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 24th day of May 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: Y E. JÄCKSON, CITY ØLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHÓNY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-138

STATE OF CALIFORNIA **COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO** SS **CITY OF ELK GROVE**

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 24, 2006 by the following vote:

None

AYES 5 : COUNCILMEMBERS:

NOES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

INTERPOFELA

Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California